

Office of the Regional Director Regional Field Office -10

Antonio Luna Street, Cagayan de Oro City

Tel Nos.: (088) 856-2753 to 55; (08822) 72-5725; 72-7403; 72-8236; 72-6475

Email: agri10cdo@gmail.com

CoA-2018-<u>0049</u>

THIS AGREEMENT made the 1 day of 1 between Department of Agriculture, Regional Field Office - 10, Antonio Luna Street, Cagayan de Oro City of the Philippines hereinafter called "the Entity" of the one part and JULIMONS ENTERPRISES, Iligan City, hereinafter called "the Supplier" of the other part:

WHEREAS the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., **Supply and Delivery of Various Animals (Bid Lot 1)** under Livestock Program and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of **Three Million Seven Hundred Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (Php3,718,500.00), hereinafter called "the Contract**"

Price". Delivery period is within 120 calendar days with the following specifications:

Various Animals for Bid Lot 1	Item Description
9 Nead Carabao Male/Carabull-Upgraded	Age not less than 1 yr old and not more than 3 yrs old; weight not less than 180 kg liveweight; free from any physical defects; tested Surrafree,Brucella-free; rope-tamed; Certification from Licensed veterinarian that the animals were vaccinated with Hemorrhagic septicemia and dewormed
45 Head Carabao Female/Carabeifer- Upgraded	Age not less than 1 yr old and not more than 3 yrs old; weight not less than 180kg liveweight; free from any physical defects; tested Surra-free, Fasciola-free, Brucella-free and free from other form of blood parasites; rope-tamed; Certification from Licensed veterinarian that the animals were vaccinated with Hemorrhagic septicemia.
80 Head Cattle Female/Heifer-Upgraded	Age not less than 1 yr old and not more than 3 yrs old; weight not less than 180kg liveweight; free from any physical defects; tested Surra-free, Brucella-free and free from other form of blood parasites; rope-tamed; Certification from Licensed veterinarian that the animals were vaccinated with Hemorrhagic septicemia and dewormed.

Delivery Sites:

Province	Municipality	Recipient	No. of Quantity
CARABAO:			
Bukidnon C	Cabanglasan	LGU	1 Carabull & 5 Carabao Female
	Impasug-ong	LGU	1 Carabull & 5 Carabao Female
Lanao del Norte Sapad Tubod	Sapad	Maisalug Agricultural Farmers Dev't. Asso.	1 Carabull & 5 Carabao Female
	Tubod Farmer's Association	1 Carabull & 5 Carabao Female	
Misamis Occidental	Plaridel	LGU	1 Carabull & 5 Carabao Female

	Tangub	LGU	1 Carabull & 5 Carabao Female
	Baliangao	Phil. Movement Intelligence Group	1 Carabull & 5 Carabao Female
Misamis Oriental	Gingoog City	LGU	1 Carabull & 5 Carabao Female
	Balingasag	LGU	1 Carabull & 5 Carabao Female
Province	Municipality	Recipient	No. of Quantity
CATTLE:			
Bukidnon	Lantapan	LGU	10 Cattle Female
	Quezon	LGU	10 Cattle Female
	Lala	LGU	10 Cattle Female
	Kapatagan	LGU	10 Cattle Female
Misamis Occidental	Plaridel	LGU	10 Cattle Female
	Tangub	LGU	10 Cattle Female
Misamis Oriental	Cagayan de Oro City	LGU	10 Cattle Female
	Gingoog City	LGU	10 Cattle Female

Terms and Condition:

- 1. Mortalities within one week after the delivery should be replaced within three (3) days as long as the mortalities are not due to negligence on the part of the recipients.
- Two (2) weeks observation period after selection prior to delivery for the small ruminants.
- 3. Animals for selection should be replaced in consolidation area for selection, blood sample collection, ear tagging and for observation period prior to the delivery.
- 4. Cost of laboratory test and ear tag will be shouldered by the supplier. ALL animals will be subjected to blood sample collection for laboratory testing but only 20% of the sample will be paid by the supplier.
- 5. Notice of selection/Delivery shall be submitted and received by the office at least 2 weeks before the schedule.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
 - (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
 - (c) the Technical Specifications;
 - (d) the Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - (e) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS where of the parties here to have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

PROCURING ENTITY

CARLENE C. COLLADO, CPA OIC Regional Director CONTRACTOR

MR. RAYMUND D. PERMITES Proprietor/General Manager

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

ENGR. ROXANA H. HOJAS

Assistant Regional Director

CARMELITA T. BAJARLA, MBA

Director III, Chair, Bids and Awards Committee

MARVIE JESSA PIEC. LEXIGNEZ

PHODE DALE C. SEVILLA

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Republic of the Philippines)
City of ABAYAN DE UNC Fs.s.

This Contract consists of THREE (3) pages, including the page on which this acknowledgement is written, and is signed by the parties and their instrumental witnesses on each every page thereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL.

ATTY. EDITH ARUT DACADCIL
Notary Public until Begember 31, 2018
102 Salve J Hidg. Capistrano-Luna Sts. CDC
Notarial Commission 201068
MILLE Compliance No. V-000.9239.07.27.2015
PIR No. 8695718A 02.05.2018 CDD
IBP No. 031207 02.02.2018 CDO